

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

Priorities USA, Rise, Inc., and the
Detroit/Downriver Chapter of the A.
Philip Randolph Institute,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Dana Nessel, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of
Michigan,

Defendant.

NO. 19-13341

JUDGE STEPHANIE DAWKINS
DAVIS

MAGISTRATE JUDGE R.
STEVEN WHALEN

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM
IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO
DISMISS THE AMENDED
COMPLAINT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	x
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY.....	xi
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	1
LEGAL STANDARD.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court has jurisdiction.	3
A. Plaintiffs have Article III standing.....	3
1. Plaintiffs are injured-in-fact because the challenged laws require them to divert resources.....	4
2. The credible threat of prosecution standard is not an obstacle to Plaintiffs’ Article III standing.....	7
a. Plaintiffs are not required to allege or prove a credible threat of prosecution.....	7
b. Plaintiffs have pleaded a credible threat of prosecution.	9
B. Although not required, Plaintiffs have prudential standing to assert the rights of third parties for the two undue burden claims.....	10
1. The Randolph Institute has prudential standing to assert undue burden claims.	12
2. Rise has prudential standing to assert undue burden claims.	13
C. The Court has jurisdiction over this declaratory judgment action.	14
II. Plaintiffs have stated a claim that the Absentee Ballot Organizing Ban is unconstitutional and preempted by federal law.	16
A. Plaintiffs have stated a claim that the Absentee Ballot Organizing Ban is an unconstitutional infringement of First and Fourteenth Amendment speech and association rights.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
1. The Absentee Ballot Organizing Ban regulates political expression.....	16
2. Plaintiffs have stated a claim that the Absentee Ballot Organizing Ban is unconstitutional.....	19
a. The Absentee Ballot Organizing Ban should be analyzed under a First Amendment framework.	19
b. The Absentee Ballot Organizing Ban is not narrowly tailored to serve a compelling government interest.	20
(i) The Registration Requirement	22
(ii) The Solicitation Ban	23
B. Plaintiffs allege that the Absentee Ballot Organizing Ban is unconstitutionally vague.	25
C. Plaintiffs have sufficiently pleaded that the Voting Rights Act preempts the Absentee Ballot Organizing Ban	28
III. Plaintiffs have stated a claim that the Voter Transportation Ban is unconstitutional and preempted by federal law.....	30
A. Plaintiffs have alleged that the Voter Transportation Ban is unconstitutionally vague and overbroad.	30
B. Plaintiffs have alleged that the Voter Transportation Ban is an unconstitutional infringement of First and Fourteenth Amendment speech and association rights.	32
1. The Voter Transportation Ban regulates political expression.....	32
2. The Voter Transportation Ban is not sufficiently related to any government interest.....	33
a. The Voter Transportation Ban is not closely drawn to serve a cognizable anticorruption interest.....	33
b. The Voter Transportation Ban does not bear a substantial relationship to a sufficiently important government interest.	34
C. Plaintiffs have alleged that Federal law preempts the Voter Transportation Ban.....	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
1. FECA’s preemption provision and its accompanying regulation expressly preempt the Voter Transportation Ban.	37
2. The Voter Transportation Ban is impliedly preempted.	38
IV. Plaintiffs have stated a claim that the challenged laws unduly burden the fundamental right to vote.....	40
CONCLUSION.....	42

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Alabama Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 16, 30, 41
<i>Ass’n of Banks in Ins., Inc. v. Duryee</i> , 270 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2001)	39
<i>Berger v. City of Seattle</i> , 569 F.3d 1029 (9th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	3
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	passim
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	17, 33, 34, 35
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	41
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	23
<i>Citizens United v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	passim
<i>Comm. to Impose Term Limits on the Ohio Supreme Court v. Ohio Ballot Bd.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 849 (S.D. Ohio 2017)	18
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Courtright v. City of Battle Creek</i> , 839 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2016)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949, <i>aff'd</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	4, 5
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	39
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Hobbs</i> , 948 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Democratic Party of Ga., Inc. v. Crittenden</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1324 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	7
<i>Emily’s List v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 581 F.3d 1, 16 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32, 33
<i>Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted</i> , 770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	40
<i>Feldman v. Ariz. Sec. of State’s Office</i> , 840 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2016)	19
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016)	13
<i>Fla. State Conference of NAACP v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008)	4
<i>Gade v Nat’l Solid Wastes Mgmt Ass’n</i> , 505 U.S. 88 (1992).....	28
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	40
<i>Gifford v. Congress</i> , 452 F. Supp. 802 (E.D. Cal. 1978)	39
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)	25, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Havens Realty Corporation v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363, 379 (1982).....	5
<i>Hernandez v. Woodard</i> , 714 F. Supp. 963 (N.D. Ill. 1989).....	17, 19
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941).....	38
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	38
<i>Jacobson v. Lee</i> , No. 4:18cv262-MW/CAS, 2019 WL 6044035 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 15, 2019)	7
<i>John Doe #1 v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010).....	20
<i>Kiser v. Reitz</i> , 765 F.3d 601 (6th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Kowalski v. Tesmer</i> , 543 U.S. 125 (2004).....	12, 14
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N. D. Fla. 2012)	17, 19
<i>League of Women Voters v. Hargett</i> , 400 F. Supp. 3d 706 (M.D. Tenn. 2019)	passim
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	11
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4
<i>McKay v. Federspiel</i> , 823 F.3d 862 (6th Cir. 2016)	8, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007).....	15
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	passim
<i>Mote v. City of Chelsea</i> , 284 F. Supp. 3d 863 (E.D. Mich. 2019)	5
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	passim
<i>Ne. Ohio Coal. for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)	5, 6, 9
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Householder</i> , 367 F. Supp. 3d 697 (S.D. Ohio 2019).....	14
<i>Ohio Council 8 Am. Fed’n of State v. Husted</i> , 814 F.3d 329 (6th Cir. 2016)	41
<i>Ohio Nat. Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 922 F.2d 320 (6th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Parsons v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)	6
<i>Platt v. Bd. of Comm’rs on Grievances & Discipline of the Ohio Supreme Court</i> , 769 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2014)	8, 10
<i>Project Vote v. Blackwell</i> , 455 F. Supp. 2d 694 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	17, 19
<i>Sandusky Cty. Democratic Party v. Blackwell</i> , 387 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Sch. Dist. of Pontiac v. Sec’y of the U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 584 F.3d 253 (6th Cir. 2009)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Scott v. Schedler</i> , 771 F.3d 831 (5th Cir. 2014)	4
<i>Shays v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	27
<i>Sims v. Mercy Hosp. of Monroe</i> , 451 F.2d 171 (6th Cir. 1971)	21
<i>State Farm Bank v. Reardon</i> , 539 F.3d 336 (6th Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974) (Rehnquist, J., concurring).....	15
<i>Susan B. Anthony v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149	8
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	26
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 15 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 1994)	2
<i>Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	8
<i>Weber v. Heaney</i> , 793 F. Supp. 1438 (D. Minn. 1992), <i>aff’d</i> , 995 F.2d 872 (8th Cir. 1993)	38
<i>Wis. Dep’t of Revenue v. William Wrigley, Jr., Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 214 (1992).....	27
<i>Zynda v. Arwood</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 791 (E.D. Mich. 2016)	5
 STATUTES	
52 U.S.C. § 10508.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
52 U.S.C. § 30143.....	37, 38
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759(4).....	2, 23, 26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759(5).....	2, 23, 26
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.759(8).....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.931(1)(f).....	2, 30
Mich. Comp. Laws § 168.932(a).....	36
Michigan Compiled Laws § 168.940.....	10
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
11 C.F.R. § 108.7.....	37, 38
11 C.F.R. § 114.3(c)(4)(i).....	37, 39
11 C.F.R. § 114.4(d)(1).....	32, 37, 39
